By: Public Works Department Introduced: August 12, 2013 Public Hearing: August 26, 2013

Adopted: August 26, 2013

Vote: Harris, Sullivan-Leonard, Wall and Woodruff in favor Buswell absent and Seat A Vacant

City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 13-21

An ordinance of the Wasilla City Council accepting the delegation of Parks and Recreation Powers within the City of Wasilla from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for Lake Lucile Park.

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Acceptance of Delegation. The City of Wasilla hereby accepts the delegation of the parks and recreation powers within the City of Wasilla from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for Lake Lucile Park in accordance with and under the conditions set forth in Matanuska-Susitna Ordinance Serial No. 13-103.

Section 3. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on August 26, 2013.

VERNE E. RUPRIGHT, Mayor

ATTEST:

KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Ordinance Serial No. 13-21: Accepting the delegation of Parks and Recreation Powers within the City of Wasilla from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for Lake Lucile Park.

Originator: Public Works Director

Date: July 29, 2013 Agenda of: August 12, 2013

Department Head	Signature	Date
Recreation & Cultural Services Director	al Gon	7/31/201
Public Works Director	- January	7/31/13
Finance Director	Old my sol	23113
Deputy Administrator		8/11/3
City Clerk	Jon, B	7/3:113
	Recreation & Cultural Services Director Public Works Director Finance Director Deputy Administrator	Recreation & Cultural Services Director Public Works Director Finance Director Deputy Administrator

Reviewed by Mayor Verne E. Rupright:

Fiscal Impact: ⊠ yes \$50,000 annually Funds Available: ⊠ yes \$710,985 FY14

Account name/number: Parks Maintenance/001-4520-452 Attachments: MSB Ordinance Serial No. 13-103 (2 pages)

Summary Statement: The City Council adopted Resolution Serial No. 13-03 committing to operating and maintaining Lake Lucile Park in perpetuity for outdoor recreation and complying with the provisions of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant program that assisted the Matanuska-Susitna Borough in developing the park. City Council Ordinance Serial No. 13-21 specifically accepts the delegation of parks and recreation powers from the Matanuska-Susitna Borough for Lake Lucile Park. Once this is adopted, the Borough will proceed with the land transfer of the park to the City.

Recommended Action: Adopt Ordinance Serial No. 13-21.

By: Borough Manager Introduced: Public Hearing: Action:

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 13-103

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY AMENDING MSB 1.10.122 DELEGATION OF PARKS AND RECREATIONAL POWERS TO THE CITY OF WASILLA. (MSB006279)

WHEREAS, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly adopted Ordinance Serial No. 00-032 on March 21, 2000; and

WHEREAS, that ordinance adopted Section 1.10.122; and

WHEREAS, 1.10.122(B) excepted Lake Lucille Park and Brett Memorial Ice Arena; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla has applied for conveyance of the park property to the City, approved by Assembly Ordinance, and

WHEREAS the City of Wasilla has submitted a Land and Water Conservation Fund Proposal Description and Environmental Screening Form for National Park Service review to become the NPS sponsor for Lake Lucille Park and; and

WHEREAS, the Wasilla City Council has approved a code ordinance accepting management of Lake Lucille Park as required by MSB code; and

WHEREAS, MSB 1.10.120(E) provides for Assembly delegation of parks powers to cities, to be accomplished by a separate ordinance.

T	HF.	R	F.	F	\bigcirc	R	F	BE	TT	EN	Д	CTF	7.1	7	

Section 1: Classification. This is a code ordinance.

Section 2. Ordinance amending 1.10.122(B). MSB 1.10.122(B) is amended to read as follows:

- (B) The borough delegates to the city of Wasilla a portion of its areawide parks and recreational authority over certain parks and other park and recreational activities within its boundaries, except [AS FOLLOWS]
 - [1. LAKE LUCILLE PARK;]
 - [2.] Brett Memorial Ice Arena.

Section 3. <u>Effective date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly.

	ADOPTED	by	the	Matanuska	-Susit	na	Borough	Assembly	this	
day	of			2013.						
					LARRY	DE	VILBISS,	Borough,	Mayo	r

ATTEST:

LONNIE R. MCKENCHNIE, CMC, Borough Clerk (SEAL)